

## KERALA UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES **ABSTRACT**

KUHS- Academic-Provisional affiliation for starting of MD Anaesthesiology and MD Radiodiagnosis with 2 seats each at Dr. Moopen's Medical College, Wayanad for the academic year 2021-22-grantedorders-issued.

## ACADEMIC SECTION

Date: 28-02-2022 U.O.No: 157/2022/academic/KUHS

## Read :-

- 1. Applications submittyed by the Principal, Dr. Moopen's Medical College, Wayanad
- 2. Reports of Inspection Commission
- 3. Minutes of the Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 29/07/2020
- 4. Consent of Affiliation No.4240/2020/AC1/Med/B2/KUHS dated 24/08/2020, 24/08/2020 and 27/08/2020
- 5. Letter of Permission No. NMC/MCI-736(22)/10A/2021-Med/026927-36 dt. 19-10-2021 and NMC/MCI-736(22)/10A/2021-Med/026917-26 dt. 19-10-2021
- 6. Lr. No. 710 & 711/ACA/DMWIMS/2021 dt. 06/11/2021 of the Principal, Dr. Moopen's Medical College, Wayanad
- 7. Reports of Inspection Commission
- 8. Minutes of the Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 09/12/2021
- 9. Minutes of Sub Committee Meeting held on 17/12/2021
- 10. Decision No.67.25 of the 67<sup>th</sup> Governing Council meeting held on 30/12/2021

## **ORDER**

The Principal, Dr Moopen's Medical College, Wayanad vide paper read (1) above, had applied for provisional affiliation for starting the following PG courses for the Academic Year 2021-22

- **MD** Anaesthesiology
- **MD** Radiodiagnosis
- 2. The reports (read 2) submitted by the Inspection Commission after conducting inspection at Dr Moopen's Medical College, Wayanad was scrutinized by the Srutiny Committee and recommended to grant Consent of Affiliation (read 3). Accordingly, based on the recommendation of the Srutiny Committee, the University issued Consent of Affiliation vide read (4) above to Dr Moopen's Medical College, Wayanad for starting the above mentioned PG courses with two seats each for the academic year 2021-22.
- 3. The college has received Letter of Permission from National Medical Commission vide read(5) above and subsequently, vide letter read (6) above the Principal, Dr Moopen's Medical College, Wayanad



has submitted applications for Starting of (1) MD Anaesthesiology and (2) MD Radiodiagnosis with 2 seats each for the academic year 2021-22. The college has remitted requisite amount of Affiliation fee and Refundable deposit for Starting the above mentioned PG courses with 2 seats each for the academic year 2021-22.

- 4. University conducted final inspection at Dr Moopen's Medical College, Wayanad and the ispection commission submitted the inspection reports vide read (7) above which were scrutinized by the Scrutiny Committee. The Scrutiny Committee vide read (8) above has recommended for granting Provisional Affiliation for starting of the above mentioned PG courses with 2 seats each for the academic year 2021-22.
- 5. The matter of granting Provisional Affiliation for Starting of (1) MD Anaessthesiology and (2) MD Radiodiagnosis with 2 seats each for the academic year 2021-22 was placed before the Sub Committee of the Governing Council and the Sub Committee vide read (9) above has recommended for granting Provisional Affiliation for Starting of the above mentioned PG courses with 2 seats each for the academic year 2021-22.
- 6. 67<sup>th</sup> meeting of the Governing Council held on 30-12-2021, vide decision No. **67.25** as read (10) above, has approved the minutes of the Sub Committee and decided to grant **Provisional Affiliation** for Starting of **(1) MD Anaesthesiology** and **(2) MD Radiodiagnosis** with **2 seats each** at Dr Moopen's Medical College, Wayanad for the academic year **2021-22**.

7. Sanction is therefore, accorded to grant Provisional Affiliation to **Dr Moopen's Medical College, Wayanad** for Starting of the following PG courses for the academic year **2021-22** subject to the conditions detailed below.

Sl. No.	Name of the Course	Intake
1	MD Radiodiagnosis	2
2	MD Radiodiagnosis	2

- Selection, Admission and collection of fees shall be made only on the basis of the rules and regulations of the University/Govt. of Kerala and on the basis of the direction issued by the University/Govt. of Kerala from time to time, failing which the affiliation granted will be cancelled.
- In the light of the direction of the Supreme Court of India in Writ Petition(c) 656/1998, the institution shall take appropriate measures for prevention of ragging in any form. In case of failure to prevent the instances of ragging, appropriate action including withdrawal of affiliation of the College will be initiated.
- 3. Affiliation granted is strictly provisional and only for the academic year 2021-22. The college has to apply for continuation of provisional affiliation for the ensuing years remitting the fee fixed by the University, along with a copy of letter of approval from the apex bodies concerned.
- 4. Admission to the next academic year shall be done only after obtaining prior permission from the University.
- 5. The College should remit Annual Administration fee of Rs.2,20,500/-(Two lakh twenty thousand five hundred only) per course after closure of admission for the academic year 2021-22.
- 6. The College should collect fees (one time payment at the time of admission) from the students to be remitted to the University as follows: -

Sl. No.	Particulars	Fee to be collected
1	Registration, Centificate Verification Fee and Fee for Identity card	2,840
2	University UnionFee	420
3	Sports AffiliationFee	
	Total	3,680

8.Orders are issued accordingly.

(By order of the Hon'ble Vice Chancellor)

**Deputy Registrar** 

To

The Principal, Dr Moopen's Medical College, Wayanad

Copy to:-

- 1. The Principal Secretary to Government, H&FWD, Thiruvananthapuram
- 2. The Commissioner of Estrance Examinations, Thiruvananthapuram
- 3. The Director of Medical Education, Thiruvananthapuram
- 4. P.S to VC/PA to PVC/Registrar/CE/FO/JD, KSAD
- 5. IT Section/ExaminationI Section/SF/FC

Forwarded/By Order

ection Officer

Phone: 0487;2207664, 2207642fax: 0487 - 2207616, 2207620